

East Liberty County American Legion Post 321 1st District Department of Georgia, The American Legion PO Box 516, Riceboro, GA 31323

Eastlibertyampost321@gmail.com 13 July 2023

Whereas, East Liberty County American Legion Post 321, has a Legionnaire who has served The American Legion, with dedication, honesty, integrity and loyalty; The American Legion has long recognized this individual as an Outstanding Legionnaire, who supports and promotes all American Legion Programs; and **Whereas,** East Liberty County American Legion Post 321 recognizes the need for well qualified Legionnaires to serve in the various officers of the Department of GA; and

Whereas, He isOne of the Charter Members of East Liberty County American Legion Post 321 he has served as Post Commander Oct 2006 thru June 2019 and is now the Post Adjutant/Finance Officer. He has also served as Sr. and Jr. Vice of the 8th District and as Commander/Adjutant of Post 312 and 181, and Whereas, This Legionnaire has served as The 1st District from the ground up holding positions as Adjutant/Finance Officer, Jr. Vice and Sr. and as the District Commander numerous times; He has also served as Sr. and Jr. Vice of the 8th District and as Commander/Adjutant of Post 312 and 181, and Whereas, He is a Current Serving Member of The National Security Commission as well as a Department of GA, Junior Vice Commander, and

Whereas. This Legionnaire has a proven track record of dedicated service to The American Legion, and **Whereas,** This Legionnaire is seeking a term as a Junior Vice Commander, Department of Georgia for the 2024–2025year.

Now be it resolved; That East Liberty County American Legion Post 321, 1st District, Department of Georgia, does hereby unanimously endorse Dennis P. Fitzgerald for the High Officer of Senior Vice Commander, Department of Georgia Commander for the 2024 – 2025 year.

This Resolution was duly presented to the members of East Liberty County American Legion Post 321, at their regularly scheduled Post meeting held, 13July 2023, where it was unanimously approved.

//s//
John Lamb Shawn Smith

Commander, Post 321 Sr. Vice Commander, Post 321

This Resolution was duly represented to the members of 1st District, department of GA, at their regularly scheduled 1stDistrict meeting held, 5 August 2023, at post 135, Savannah, GA, where John parker, Post 500 made a motion to approve and was duly 2nd by Rich Noel and it was unanimously approved.